Pary Rodríguez, Diego (Plurinational State of Bolivia)

[original: English, Spanish]

Statement of qualifications

Declaration submitted in accordance with article 36, paragraph 4 (c) of the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, and resolution ICC-ASP/10/Res5, adopted by the Assembly of States Parties, regarding the procedure for the election of the members of the Advisory Committee on the Nomination of Judges of the International Criminal Court.

Ambassador Diego Pary Rodríguez, whose resume is attached in English and Spanish, is a recognized diplomat with a solid professional background in International Law.

Ambassador Pary Rodríguez is currently the Permanent Representative of Bolivia to the United Nations, Vice-President of the UN General Assembly (2023-2024), Vice-President of the Conference of States Parties to the Law of the Sea Convention (2023-2024), and a member of the Bureau (representing Bolivia) of the Assembly of States Parties to the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (2022-2026). He was also Vice-President of the United Nations Economic and Social Council (2021-2022), as well as President and Vice-President of various regional groups at the United Nations. Additionally, he served as Bolivia's Permanent Representative to the Organization of American States (2011-2018) and as Plenipotentiary Ambassador to the Commonwealth of The Bahamas, Trinidad and Tobago, Dominica, and Jamaica (2011-2018).

Within Bolivia, he has held the significant position of Minister of Foreign Affairs of the Plurinational State of Bolivia (2018-2019) and served as Vice-Minister of Higher Education (2008-2011). He was also the Coordinator of the Indigenous Intercultural University of the Fund for the Development of Indigenous Peoples of Latin America and the Caribbean (2008) and an Advisor to the Bolivian Constituent Assembly (2006-2007).

Ambassador Pary Rodríguez has a solid academic background. He began his career with a Bachelor in Pedagogy from the Major Royal and Pontifical University of San Francisco Xavier of Chuquisaca, Bolivia. He later completed a Bachelor's degree in English-Quechua Languages at the same university and earned a Master's degree in Higher Education. He pursued a Master's degree in International Negotiations at the University of Barcelona, Spain, and graduated with Academic Excellence from the Law degree at NUR University in La Paz, Bolivia. He completed his Master's degree in International Law and Integration at the Andean University Simón Bolívar and is a PhD candidate in Political Science and International Relations at San Andrés University, La Paz, Bolivia.

For all the reasons mentioned above, and as detailed in his resume, Ambassador Pary Rodríguez complies the requirements established in the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee on the Nomination of Judges.